

Vol. 3205

No. 17034 ✓

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

R. MILO GILBERT,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

## APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

---

LAUGHLIN E. WATERS,

*United States Attorney,*

THOMAS R. SHERIDAN,

*Assistant U. S. Attorney,*

*Chief, Criminal Division,*

MINORU INADOMI,

*Assistant U. S. Attorney,*

600 Federal Building,

Los Angeles 12, California,

*Attorneys for Appellee,*

*United States of America.*

FILED

NOV 23 1960

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
I.	
Jurisdictional statement .....	1
II.	
Statutes involved .....	3
III.	
Statement of the case.....	4
IV.	
Statement of facts.....	6
V.	
Argument .....	8
A. Appellee's case is not based upon illegally obtained evidence .....	8
1. The search and seizure was lawful.....	8
2. Evidence used in appellee's case was properly ob- tained .....	16
B. The Manion exhibits, nineteen and twenty-two, were properly admitted into evidence.....	20
C. The crime of forgery was committed.....	21
D. It was not error to admit evidence concerning the tax returns in connection with the forgery and false and fraudulent statements re endorsement of checks counts	24
E. There was sufficient evidence to sustain verdicts as to counts twenty-one and twenty-two.....	25
VI.	
Conclusion .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Abel v. United States, 362 U. S. 217.....	10, 11, 13, 14
Arena v. United States, 226 F. 2d 227, cert. den. 350 U. S. 954 .....	25
Benetti v. United States, 97 F. 2d 263.....	17
Bohol v. United States, 227 F. 2d 330.....	16
Duncan v. United States, 68 F. 2d 136, cert. den. 292 U. S. 646 .....	17
Enriquez v. United States, 188 F. 2d 313.....	24
Erie R. Company v. Tompkins, 304 U. S. 64.....	22
Evans v. United States, 242 F. 2d 534, cert. den. 353 U. S. 976 .....	9
Glasser v. United States, 315 U. S. 60.....	25
Go-Bart Importing Company, et al. v. United States, 282 U. S. 344.....	10
Harris v. United States, 331 U. S. 145.....	8, 10, 11
International Finance Corporation v. Peoples Bank, 27 F. 2d 523, aff'd 30 F. 2d 46, cert. den. 279 U. S. 858.....	22
Leahy v. United States, 272 F. 2d 487.....	15
Milton v. United States, 110 F. 2d 556.....	23
Moore v. United States, 150 U. S. 57.....	24
Norfolk v. McKenzie, 116 F. 2d 632.....	26
Nye & Nissen v. United States, 336 U. S. 613.....	24
Onlee v. United States, 343 U. S. 747.....	16
Prussian v. United States, 282 U. S. 675.....	21
Rowley v. United States, 191 F. 2d 949.....	23
Ryno v. United States, 232 F. 2d 581.....	21
Sandez v. United States, 239 F. 2d 239.....	25

	PAGE
Security National Bank of Durand v. Fidelity and Co. of New York, 246 F. 2d 582.....	22
Silkworth v. United States, 10 F. 2d 711, cert. den. 271 U. S. 664.....	17
Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States, 251 U. S. 385.....	18
Stopelli v. United States, 183 F. 2d 391.....	26
Swift v. Tyson, 16 Pet. 1, 10 L. Ed. 865.....	22
Tedesco v. United States, 118 F. 2d 737.....	24
Todorow v. United States, 173 F. 2d 439, cert. den. 337 U. S. 925.....	24
United States v. Leviton, 193 F. 2d 848.....	24
United States v. Rabinowitz, 339 U. S. 56.....	10, 14
United States v. Sheba Bracelets, 248 F. 2d 134, cert. den. 355 U. S. 904.....	18

#### RULES

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 51.....	16
---	----

#### STATUTES

United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 495 .....	2, 3, 6, 8
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 1001 .....	2, 4
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3231.....	2
United States Code, Title 26, Sec. 7206(2).....	2, 3
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1294.....	2



No. 17034
